

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 05-3857

DOUGLAS EL,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
Defendant/Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ERSKIN BUTLER,
STEVEN HOLLOWAY, HERBERT PAGE, RICHARD THOMAS, JR.,
AND COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

Supporting Appellant Douglas El in Seeking Reversal in
An Appeal from the Order of Judgment entered in the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania

Sharon M. Dietrich
Community Legal Services, Inc.
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 981-3719

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Growing Numbers of Ex-Offenders Face Employment Discrimination, Being Denied Jobs Because of Criminal Records	5
III. An Employer Does Not Have a “Business Necessity” To Reject an Ex-Offender Unless It Has Considered the Nature and Gravity of His Offenses, the Time that Has Passed, and the Nature of the Job	10
IV. Conclusion	14
COMBINED CERTIFICATION	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Carter v. Gallagher, 452 F.2d 315 (8 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 406 U.S. 950 (1972)	12
Dozier v. Chupka, 395 F. Supp. 836 (S. D. Ohio 1975)	12
El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority, No. 02-CV-3591 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2005)	10
Field v. Orkin, No. 00-5913, 2001 WL 34368768 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2001)	12
Green v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co., 523 F.2d 1290 (8 th Cir. 1975, <u>on appeal after remand</u> , 549 F.2d 1158 (8 th Cir. 1977)	5, 11, 12, 14
Lanning v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority, 181 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1131 (2000), <u>on appeal after remand</u> , 308 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2002)	5, 10, 14, 15
Washam v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc., 519 F. Supp. 554 (D. Del. 1981)	12

Other Authorities

Thomas P. Bonczar, <u>Prevalence of Imprisonment in the U.S. Population, 1974-2001</u> (U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics Aug. 2003)	6, 7
Equal Employment Opportunities Commission, <u>Conviction Records</u> , EEOC Compl. Man. § 604 App.	13
Equal Employment Opportunities Commission, <u>Policy Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest Records in Employment Decisions under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as Amended</u> , 42 U.S.C. § 200e et. seq., 1990 WL 1104708 (EEOC Guidance)	13

Other Authorities (Continued)

Harry Holzer et al., The Effect of an Applicant’s Criminal History on Employer Hiring Decisions and Screening Practices: Evidence from Los Angeles (National Poverty Center Working Paper Series Dec. 2004) 9

Glenn May, Online Background Checks Booming, Pittsburgh Tribune-Review, Nov. 30, 2003 8

Devah Pager, The Mark of a Criminal Record, 108 American Journal of Sociology 937, 955-58 (March 2003) 9

Mark Scolforo, Public to Get Say on How State Courts Post Records on Web, Phila. Inquirer, Sept. 22, 2005, at B12 8

Sentencing Project, Facts on Prisons and Prisoners (Oct. 2005) 6

Society for Human Resource Management, Workplace Violence Survey (Jan. 2004) 8

Amy L. Solomon et al., From Prison to Work: The Employment Dimensions of Prisoner Reentry, (Urban Institute Oct. 2004) 9

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Compendium of State Privacy and Security Legislation: 2002 Overview (Nov. 2003) 7

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Use and Management of Criminal History Record Information: A Comprehensive Report, 2001 Update (2001) 6
